

BINDER & SCHWARTZ LLP

Eric B. Fisher
Neil S. Binder
Lindsay A. Bush
Lauren K. Handelsman
366 Madison Avenue, 6th Floor
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 510-7008
Facsimile: (212) 510-7299

*Attorneys for the Motors Liquidation
Company Avoidance Action Trust*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
In re:

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, f/k/a
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Debtors.

-----X
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE
ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust
Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and
Trustee,

Plaintiff,

against

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., *et al.*,

Defendants.
-----X

Chapter 11

Case No. 09-50026 (MG)
(Jointly Administered)

Adversary Proceeding

Case No. 09-00504 (MG)

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
DISMISSING DEFENDANTS' EARMARKING DEFENSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS SHOW THAT OLD GM CONTROLLED THE DIP PROCEEDS	2
A. The Funds Paid to the Term Lenders Are Not Subject to Earmarking Pursuant to the Final DIP Order’s Carveout for the Avoidance Action	4
B. Evidence Regarding the DIP Budgets and DIP Sizing Is Irrelevant.....	7
II. PERMITTING THE TERM LENDERS TO RETAIN ANY OVERPAYMENT WILL DIMINISH THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE AND LEAD TO AN INEQUITABLE RESULT	8
III. THE EARMARKING DOCTRINE SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED TO DIP PROCEEDS.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boldt v. Alpha Beta Co. (In re Price Chopper Supermarkets, Inc.)</i> , 40 B.R. 816 (S.D. Cal. 1984).....	9
<i>Cadle Co. v. Mangan (In re Flanagan)</i> , 503 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007)	3, 10
<i>Cooper v. Centar Invs. (Asia) Ltd. (In re TriGem Am. Corp.)</i> , 431 B.R. 855 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	9
<i>Herzog v. Sunarhauserman (In re Network 90 Degrees, Inc.)</i> , 98 B.R. 821 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	9
<i>In re Barefoot Cottages Dev. Co., LLC</i> , No. 09-50089-LMK, 2009 WL 2842735 (N.D. Fla. July 28, 2009).....	9
<i>In re Bos.</i> , 561 B.R. 868 (N.D. Fla. 2016).....	10
<i>In re Jamesway Corp.</i> , 205 B.R. 32 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	7
<i>In re Republic Airways Holdings Inc.</i> , No. 16-10429(SHL), 2016 WL 2616717, (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2016)	7
<i>In re Superior Stamp & Coin Co., Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Musso v. Brooklyn Navy Yard Dev. Corp. (In re Westchester Tank Fabricators, Ltd.)</i> , 207 B.R. 391 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	10
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co. v. U.S. Dep’t. of Treasury et al. (In re Motors Liquidation Co.)</i> , 460 B.R. 603 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	5, 6
<i>Wayland Inv. Fund, LLC v. Millenium Seacarriers, Inc.</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	7
<i>Woodman v. WWOR-TV, Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2005)	2
